

State of Florida Department of Children and Families

Rick Scott Governor

Mike Carroll Secretary

March 27, 2017

Christina Smith, Director Florida Department of Financial Services Division of Accounting and Auditing 200 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0353

Dear Ms. Smith:

Please find enclosed a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) in response to the findings and recommendations of your review of the selected Department of Children and Families' contracts and grants active January 1, 2015, through August 30, 2016, and related management activities. This CAP, which aligns with the findings in your report, will ensure an effective contracting process and provide value to the state.

If you have any questions regarding our response or require additional information, please contact Christopher Meadows, Director, Contracted Client Services, at (850) 487-9992.

If I may be of further assistance, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Mike Carroll

Secretary

Enclosures

cc: Melinda Miguel, Chief Inspector General
Mark Merry, Chief, Bureau of Auditing, DFS
Christopher Meadows, Director, Contracted Client Services

1317 Winewood Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0700

Mission: Work in Partnership with Local Communities to Protect the Vulnerable, Promote Strong and Economically Self-Sufficient Families, and Advance Personal and Family Recovery and Resiliency

Corrective Action Plan SELECTED DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES AUDIT OF CONTRACTS AND GRANTS ACTIVE JANUARY 1, 2015 THROUGH AUGUST 30, 2016 AND RELATED MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES

Contract/Grant Agreement

Cost Analysis

<u>Children's Forum</u> – The Department will use the approved Department of financial Services (DFS) format for a cost analysis using dollar amounts contained in the provider's original budget and place the cost analysis in the provider's contract manager's file.

System of Quality Control:

- (1) weekly staff meetings discussing current programmatic trends and conditions
- (2) weekly one-on-one meetings with Contract Management Supervisor to review:
 - current or outstanding issues such as pending procurement;
 - contract/amendment development;
 - provision of technical assistance and identifying training needs.

In addition, provider invoices, deliverables, performance, and corrective action are addressed in these meetings one-on-one on an as needed basis.

Staff Responsible: Shereka Korokous and Stephen Poole

Anticipated completion date: April 21, 2017 Management Approval: Samantha Wass de Czege

<u>Twin Oaks Juvenile Development, Inc.</u> — The contract (#LH273) expires on June 30, 2017 and the Department plans to renew it for three additional years. As part of the renewal process, the Department's Contract Manager is requesting a line-item budget and narrative from the Provider for FY 2017/2018. Once the budget and narrative are received, the Contract Manager will perform the required cost analysis.

Staff Responsible: : Tarha Selvidge

Anticipated completion date: June 30, 2017

Management Approval: Jimmers Micallef, Chief of SAMH Contracts,

Tony McCoy, Psychological Services Director/JITP Statewide

Coordinator

Wendy Scott, Director of Policy and Programs for Mental Health Treatment

Facilities

<u>Community-Based Care of Central Florida</u> — Contract Managers have received instructions to complete a cost analysis for all competitively procured contracts for which the Department received only one response. This requirement is included on the Contract Management File Review Checklist to be completed by each Contract Manager for each contract and reviewed twice annually for compliance by Contract Administration.

Staff Responsible: Sumer Bray

Anticipated completion date: Ongoing Management Approval: Maria Nistri

<u>Gulf Coast Jewish Community Services, Inc.</u> – The Cost Analysis was completed and signed by Bill Goff, Contract Manager on 06/20/2014. Staff located the attached supporting documentation in the file post-review. The attached cost analysis includes a detailed budget analysis for the individual cost elements for allowability, reasonableness, and necessity.

Staff Responsible: Lois Admire, Contract Manager

Completion Date: October 31, 2016

Management Approval: Kim Williams, Family and Community Services Director

Corrective Action Plan SELECTED DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES AUDIT OF CONTRACTS AND GRANTS ACTIVE JANUARY 1, 2015 THROUGH AUGUST 30, 2016

AND RELATED MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES

Contract/Grant Management

Inadequate Verification and Documentation Activities

<u>Children's Forum, Inc.</u>: The Department will initiate a monthly validation time frame requiring the provider to submit a listing of all new and renewal applications for Gold Seal certifications indicating

(1) the date the application was received; and

(2) the date action was taken (approved, denied, or needing additional information).

Additionally, the Office of Child Welfare Child Care Regulation will subsequently conduct a random sampling of applicants on a quarterly basis to solicit their views on the application process and validate processing time frame compliance. Implementation begins April 2017.

System of Quality Control: Weekly one-on-one meetings with the Contract Management Supervisor to review contract related issues including provider invoices, deliverables, and performance measures; corrective actions are addressed on an as-needed basis.

Staff Responsible: Shereka Korokous and Stephen Poole;

Anticipated Completion Date: Ongoing each quarter for the life of the contract;

Management Approval: Samantha Wass de Czege

Gulf Coast Jewish Family & Community Services, Inc.: The Contract Manager immediately implemented corrective action during the review. The procedure has been revised and the Contract Manager now secures Office of Adult Protective Services (SunCoast Region), Aging and Adult Services staff confirmation of service delivery and performance prior to payment of the invoices. This went into effect as of the September 2016 Invoice.

Staff Responsible: Lois Admire, Contract Manager

Completion Date: October 31, 2016

Management Approval: Kim Williams, Family and Community Services Director

One Church, One Child of Florida: Effective March 1, 2017, Contract Amendment #0005 revised the match language in the agreement to clarify that in-kind contributions are allowable.

Staff Responsible: Tammy Rodgers

Completion Date: 3/1/2017

Management Approval: Elisa Cramer, Child Welfare Strategic Projects Director Cameo Bryant, Contracts and Grants Unit Manager

Twin Oaks Juvenile Development, Inc.:

Issue #1: Provider Generated Spreadsheets and Reports (Client Census)

Services under this contract are court ordered. The court orders are sent to the Department's Juvenile Incompetent to Proceed (JITP) Statewide Coordinator (SC). The JITP-SC reviews the court orders and then sends client referrals to the Provider to initiate services. The JITP-SC maintains copies of all court orders and client referrals, which can be used to validate the Provider's census report. In October 2016, the Contract Manager started to obtain approval of the Provider's census from the JITP-SC.

- O The Contract Manager will continue to obtain census approval from the JITP-SC for the remainder of FY 2016-2017 to ensure that the Provider's census only includes eligible clients. This will be completed by 7/15/2017, when the June 2017 invoice is submitted to the Department.
- o The Contract Manager will create and maintain a spreadsheet that will track eligible clients served under this contract starting FY 2017-2018. The Contract Manager will use court orders and client referrals that are maintained by the JITP-SC to compile the spreadsheet.

Corrective Action Plan SELECTED DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES AUDIT OF CONTRACTS AND GRANTS ACTIVE JANUARY 1, 2015 THROUGH AUGUST 30, 2016 AND RELATED MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES

The spreadsheet will then be compared to the Provider's census report for validation. This spreadsheet will be completed by 8/15/2017, when the July 2017 invoice is submitted to the Department. The spreadsheet will be maintained throughout the life of the contract.

Issue #2: Deliverable Validation Based on Provider Reports

The Provider is able to bill for the following units: case management hours, competency training hours, and competency evaluations. The Contract Manager receives copies of each competency evaluation report and uses those to validate the billed competency evaluations units each month. However, on average, the Provider bills a total of 2000 units of competency training and 900 units of case management each month to an estimated 190 clients. It is not a realistic approach to validate each unit every month.

o The Contract Manager will review a FY 2016-2017 monthly invoice and validate a large sample of billed services units (case management hours and competency training hours) against documentation in the client's file to ensure those units were provided and properly documented. This action is part of the Contract Manager's FY 2016-2017 monitoring plan and will be completed by 6/30/2017.

For FY 2017-2018 and future fiscal years, the Contract Manager will randomly validate a large sample of billed units semi-annually via desk audit and annually via onsite audit. This practice will be maintained throughout the life of the contract.

Staff Responsible: Tarha Selvidge and Jimmers Micallef .

Completion Date: August 15, 2017

Management Approval: Jimmers Micallef, Chief of SAMH Contracts

Tony McCoy, Psychological Services Director/JITP-SC

Wendy Scott, Director of Policy and Programs for Mental Health Treatment

Facilities

One Church, One Child of Florida: Just prior to the DFS audit, the newly assigned contract manager was working in collaboration with the provider on the submission of detailed supportive documentation for their September 2016 reports. Effective October 19, 2016, the provider began submitting detailed supportive documentation on a monthly basis to validate report and service delivery information in compliance with the criteria established in the agreement. In addition, the contract manager performed some validation checks on the internet to further verify participant information submitted with the December 2016 and January, 2017 monthly reports and documentation.

Staff Responsible: Tammy Rodgers

Completion Date: 3/1/2017

Management Approval: Elisa Cramer, Child Welfare Strategic Projects Director

Cameo Bryant, Contracts and Grants Unit Manager

Lutheran Services - The contract manager will:

1) provide technical assistance for Lutheran Service Florida regarding the proper completion of travel reimbursement documentation, which includes the point of origin to destination information, purpose and time of travel, for all local travel; and

2) ensure that a properly completed Voucher for Reimbursement of Travel Expenses and Vicinity Mileage Log are included with the provider's request for reimbursement during the invoice review and approval process.

Responsible Party: Alison Coleman, Contract manager

Anticipated Completion Date: April 7, 2017

Management Approval: Gloria Darling, Contract Unit Supervisor

Corrective Action Plan SELECTED DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES AUDIT OF CONTRACTS AND GRANTS ACTIVE JANUARY 1, 2015 THROUGH AUGUST 30, 2016 AND RELATED MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES

Children's Forum: The Contract Manager (CM) reviews documentation submitted in support of a request for payment. The CM assesses the supporting documentation against the deliverable for which payment is requested and determines if the provider's documentation meets the specific minimum performance measure for the deliverable. If the documentation is not adequate, the CM returns the documentation requesting clarification or additional supporting information.

System of Quality Control: The CM will validate and document that contract terms and requirements are being met through a random sampling of applicants each quarter. Implementation begins April 2017.

Staff Responsible: Shereka Korokous and Stephen Poole;

Anticipated Completion Date: Ongoing;

Management Approval: Samantha Wass de Czege.

One Church, One Child of Florida:

Effective October 19, 2016, the provider began submitting detailed supportive documentation on a monthly basis to validate report, service delivery and performance measure information in compliance with the criteria established in the agreement.

Staff Responsible: Tammy Rodgers Completion Date: 10/19/2016

Management Approval: Elisa Cramer, Child Welfare Strategic Projects Director

Cameo Bryant, Contracts and Grants Unit Manager

Pacific Interpreters Inc.: The contract with Pacific Interpreters, Inc. ended 9/30/2016.

The Office of Contracted Client Services is currently reviewing and revising its desk review monitoring process to provide more meaningful monitoring and information.

Staff Responsible: Diane Dusenbury Completion Date: In progress

Management Approval: Christopher Meadows

Other

Pacific Interpreters, Inc.: The contract with Pacific Interpreters, Inc. began 5/1/2007 and ended 9/30/2016.

Pursuant to the Standard Contract, Section III, B. Financial Penalties for Failures to Comply with Requirement for Corrective Action of Contract LK868, dated 3/6/07, and in accordance with provisions of §402.73(1), Florida Statutes and §65-29.001, Florida Administrative Codes, corrective actions may be required for noncompliance, nonperformance, or unacceptable performance under this contract. Consequently, during the review of the provider's final invoice it was determined the provider did not meet the 0:0:45 (seconds) connection time Performance Measure. Therefore, on October 14, 2016 the Department notified the provider of their nonperformance. The provider responded on November 2, 2016 and detailed their clarification regarding the nonperformance. The response was not found to sufficiently correct the deficiency. The nonperformance did not have a direct effect on client health and safety and was determined to be an administrative task, therefore, the final invoice payment was assessed a 2% reduction as a financial penalty for the non-compliance.

The Office of Refugee Services no longer contracts with Pacific Interpreter and currently purchases interpreter services via a Direct Order. Performance measures under the Direct Order do not include the connection time requirements.